

No. 23-1239

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,  
DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERTO FELIX JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY  
EZRA P. LOUVIS  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004

ADAM W. FOMBY  
HOWARD R. FOMBY  
FOMBY LAW FIRM  
440 Louisiana Street  
Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77002

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
RACHEL E. RECORD  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High Street, Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel: (617) 371-1037

[katherine.wellington@hoganlovells.com](mailto:katherine.wellington@hoganlovells.com)

MACKENZIE DULAY AUSTIN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1999 Ave. of the Stars  
Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE MOMENT OF THE THREAT DOCTRINE IS WRONG.....	18
A. For Decades, This Court Has Evaluated Fourth Amendment Reasonableness Based On “The Totality Of The Circumstances”.....	19
B. The Moment Of The Threat Doc- trine Conflicts With This Court’s Landmark Precedent.....	24
C. The Moment Of The Threat Doc- trine Conflicts With The Com- mon Law Tradition .....	29
II. THE MOMENT OF THE THREAT DOCTRINE IS UNJUST AND UNNECESSARY .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Moment Of The Threat Doctrine Produces Troubling Outcomes And Poses Impossible Line Drawing Questions .....	33
B. Ruling For Petitioner Will Promote Effective Law Enforcement.....	39
III. ARGUMENTS IN FAVOR OF THE MOMENT OF THE THREAT DOCTRINE LACK MERIT .....	43
A. <i>Graham</i> Does Not Support The Moment Of The Threat Doctrine .....	43
B. <i>Hodari D.</i> Does Not Support The Moment Of The Threat Doctrine .....	45
C. <i>Mendez</i> Does Not Support The Moment Of The Threat Doctrine .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	24, 37, 38, 46
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 35, 36
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 64 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1933).....	30
<i>Bellows v. Shannon</i> , 2 Hill 86 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841) .....	32
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	22
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	22
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	17, 45
<i>Carabajal v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 847 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 17 S.W. 1102 (Tex. App. 1891) .....	31
<i>Cass v. City of Abilene</i> , 814 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	44
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	15, 36
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 49 S.E. 716 (Ga. 1905) .....	32
<i>Colorado ex rel. Little v. Hutchinson</i> , 9 F.2d 275 (8th Cir. 1925) .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Weathers</i> , 7 Luzerne Legal Reg. 1 (Pa. 1892) .....	31
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017) .....	1, 13, 14, 17, 18, 23-25, 28, 38, 46-48
<i>Davis v. Romer</i> , 600 F. App'x 926 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Deering v. Reich</i> , 183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Est. of Biegert by Biegert v. Molitor</i> , 968 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	38, 40
<i>Est. of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25, 28, 49
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	1, 2, 4, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 25-27, 30, 37, 39, 40, 43-45, 47
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	34
<i>In re Est. of Bleck ex rel. Churchill</i> , 643 F. App'x 754 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 5 So. 690 (Miss. 1888) .....	30
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	23
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	40
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021) .....	19, 29
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 594 U.S. 464 (2021) .....	22
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	43
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	23
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017) .....	19
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	20
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	22, 26, 39
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	35
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	38



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Peter v. State</i> , 5 S.W. 228 (Tex. App. 1887) .....	32
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	1, 18, 22, 26, 44, 45, 47
<i>Reneau v. State</i> , 70 Tenn. (2 Lea) 720 (1879).....	30
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 14 S.W. 902 (Ark. 1890).....	32
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	40
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	2, 4, 12-14, 18, 21, 22, 24, 26-28, 34, 40, 47
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....	34, 45
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 65 N.C. 327 (1871) .....	32
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	1, 2, 4, 8, 12-14, 18, 20, 23, 24, 27, 30, 31, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	23
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021) .....	18, 37, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Underwood v. City of Bessemer</i> , 11 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) .....	23, 40
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	13, 23
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1-3, 5, 12, 18, 19
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Policy State- ment 044-05 (Revision 01) (Feb. 6, 2023) .....	41
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Manual (up- dated July 2022):	
§ 1-16.100 .....	41
§ 1-16.200 .....	42
§ 1-16.300 .....	42
Chicago Police Dep’t, General Order G03-02- 03, § II.E.6 (June 28, 2023) .....	42
City of Cleveland, Div. of Police, General Po- lice Order 2.01.03, § VIII(A)(13) (rev. Mar. 20, 2023).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
City of Columbus, Div. of Police, Directive 2.01(II)(B) (rev. June 30, 2023) .....	42
Denver Police Dep’t, Operations Manual, § 105.01(4)(a)(2) – Use of Force Policy (Rev. May 23, 2024).....	41
Los Angeles Police Dep’t, Departmental Manual § 1/556.10, Policy on the Use of Force (rev. Nov. 17, 2021).....	42
Metro. Police Dep’t, GO-RAR-901.07, § II.A.8.a.(3) (Mar. 28, 2024) .....	41
Miami Police Dep’t, Departmental Order 17 (Mar. 8, 2022):	
§ 1.4 .....	41
§ 1.5.6 .....	42
Minneapolis Police Dep’t, Policy and Proce- dure Manual, No. 5-300, § 5-301(III)(D) (Sept. 6, 2024) .....	41
Philadelphia Police Dep’t, Directive 10.2, § 2(B) .....	41
Phoenix Police Dep’t, Operations Order 1.5 (Jan. 2023) .....	42
St. Louis County Police Dep’t, GO 029 (Gen- eral Order 10-29), § VIII.B.2 (Apr. 7, 2010).....	42
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Nathan Bailey, <i>A Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (25th ed. 1790) .....	19
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	29
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1754) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sir Michael Foster, <i>Crown Law</i> (3d ed. 1792).....	14, 15, 29, 32
1 Sir Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (1736).....	30, 31, 33
13 William M. McKinney & Burdett A. Rich, eds., <i>Ruling Case Law</i> (1916) .....	32
James Parker, <i>Conductor Generalis</i> (1764) .....	32, 33
Seth W. Stoughton et al., <i>Evaluating Police Uses of Force 216</i> (2020).....	42
Harvey Cortlandt Voorhees, <i>The Law of Arrest in Civil and Criminal Actions</i> (1904).....	15, 29, 31
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1830) .....	19
1 Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (8th ed. 1880) .....	32
Joseph E. Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860).....	19
